
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
8 October 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Council Chamber,  Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 16th October, 2025 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 4 September 2025. 
 

5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

13 - 20 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information)  
  
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers (In accordance with Part 3 of 
the Constitution) 
 

6. TM/24/02011/PA - 2-12 Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge  
 

21 - 50 

 Alteration, extension and change of use of the existing building to a mixed use to 
comprise 34 no. apartments, with associated parking and refurbishment of existing 
gym (Revision of TM/19/00287/FL). 
 

7. TM/25/00713/PA - Land North of Fir Tree Farm, Riding Lane, 
Hildenborough  

 

51 - 80 

 Demolition of existing stables and erection of a detached dwelling (Self-
build/custom build). 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

81 - 82 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

83 - 84 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M A J Hood (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr K Barton 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
 

Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr S Pilgrim 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present 

in the meeting room. As with other Members joining 
[...]
 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 4th September, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr L Athwal, Cllr K Barton, 
Cllr J Clokey, Cllr A Cope, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins,               
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim,       
Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr K S Tunstall 

  
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor G C Bridge. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 25/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For reasons of transparency, Councillor M Hood advised that he knew 
the applicant and the agent for application TM/25/00164/PA in a 
personal capacity.  However, as this did not represent either a 
Disclosable Pecuniary or Other Significant Interest, there was no 
requirement for him to withdraw from the meeting or to not participate in 
the debate, but he considered it appropriate for him to stand down as the 
Chair for this meeting and decided not to be a voting Member of the 
Committee for this meeting. 
  
For reasons of transparency, Councillor A Mehmet advised that he knew 
the agent for application TM/25/00164/PA in a professional capacity.  
However, as this did not represent either a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
Other Significant Interest, there was no requirement for him to withdraw 
from the meeting or to not participate in the debate. 
 

AP1 25/26    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 31 July 2025 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 25/27    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
  
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 September 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION) 
 

AP1 25/28    TM/25/00164/PA - 335 SHIPBOURNE ROAD, TONBRIDGE  
 
Erection of 2 pairs of semi-detached 4 bed dwellings and three detached 
4 bed dwellings to the rear. An amalgamation of four existing planning 
consents. 
  
After careful consideration of the points raised by the speakers and the 
submitted details and conditions set out in the main and supplementary 
reports of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
Members expressed significant concern in respect of overdevelopment 
and poor design of the proposed scheme, practicality and safety of bin 
storage and kerbside collection on bin collection days given proximity to 
a busy pedestrian crossing, harmful impact on neighbouring properties, 
and unresolved concerns about a TPO protected oak tree, while being 
reminded of the high bar for refusal under the national policy. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor A Mehmet, seconded by Councillor K 
Tunstall, that the application be refused, which was supported by the 
Committee unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED:  that planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
  
1. As a result of the additional unit at the back of the site, the 

proposal would be cramped and overdeveloped, including with 
insufficient space for the turning and manoeuvrin
[...]
evelopment Plan Document, 
and paragraph 136 of the NPPF 2024. 
  

[Speakers: Ms D Hill, Ms Esther Wheller (members of the public) and Mr 
S McKay (Agent on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in 
person.] 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 25/29    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
  
Frustration was expressed over the Planning Inspectors disregarding the 
Kent new parking standards in respect of the appeal for a scheme at 111 
Douglas Road, Tonbridge, and the general ongoing challenges faced by 
Committee Members in having local decisions upheld were reflected. 
 

AP1 25/30    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement consent (application suffix) 

 

B 

BALI  British Association of Landscape Industries 

BPN   Building Preservation Notice 

BRE   Building Research Establishment 

 

C 

CA   Conservation Area (designated area) 

CCEASC KCC Screening Opinion (application suffix) 

CCEASP KCC Scoping Opinion (application suffix) 

CCG NHS Kent and Medway Group 

CNA   Consultation by Neighbouring Authority (application suffix) 

CPRE  Council for the Protection of Rural England 

CR3   County Regulation 3 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CR4  County Regulation 4 (application suffix –
[...]

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 

Part 1 Public 

Tonbridge 16th October 2025 
 

TM/24/02011/PA 
Judd 
 
Location: 
 
 

2-12  Avebury Avenue  Tonbridge  TN9 1TF 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Alteration, extension and change of use of the existing building to a mixed 
use to comprise 34 no. apartments, with associated parking and 
refurbishment of existing gym (Revision of TM/19/00287/FL) 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for alteration, extension and change of use of the 

existing building to a mixed use to comprise 34 no. apartments, with associated 

parking and refurbishment of existing gym at Number 2 to 14 Avebury Avenue, 

Tonbridge. 

1.2 The proposed block would be five storeys, comprising an entrance hall, under croft 

car park, bike and bin store alongside a separate commercial unit on ground floor, 10 

units on first floor, 9, 8 and 7 units respectively on second, third and fourth floors. 

They range from 1-bed unit for 2 occupants to 3-bed flat for 6 occupants. All units are 

M4(2) compliant. 

1.3 Across the site, there would be 22 car parking spaces in total; 10 of which would be 

provided outdoor while 12 indoor through a 2-tier stack parking system. Externally, 

the building would be faced in brick predominately, decorated further by a mix of 

cedar texture cladding and porcelain stone effect tile. It would be of a contemporary 

architectural style, largely reflected upon its built form, fenestration and exterior finish 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 A call-in request was made by Councillor Mark Hood for the following reasons: 

2.2 “The grounds for the call in are the excessive scale and bulk of the new application 

which is significantly taller than its predecessor and will dominate the street scene 

and the choice of materials which in addition to the scale and bulk seem to be 

completely out of place in the setting of the Tonbridge Conservation Area.” 

2.3 The request was made within the prescribed time period and related to material 

planning considerations relevant to the development. In consultation with the Director 

of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, the call-in request was accepted 

and the application referred to the Area Planning Committee. 

3. The Site: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 

Part 1 Public 

3.1 The application site comprises a two-storey flat roof brick building with a curved 

façade that mimics the layout of the road immediately adjacent. It is a corner plot 

bounded to one side by River Lawn Road and on the other side by Avebury Avenue. 

A small surface level car park is available on site, accessible via River Lawn Road. 

3.2 The site and its surroundings are characterised by a mix of residential and 

commercial uses, within the boundary of Tonbridge Town Centre and Tonbridge 

Central Area Action Plan. Tonbridge Conservation Area adjoins the northeast of the 

site. Being in Flood Zone 2 and 3, the site is vulnerable fluvial flooding. 

3.3 Within the wider locality, there is built development of mixed scale and height. 

Opposite the site on Avebury Avenue is Tonbridge Library. To the east are terraced 

buildings fronting the High Street, to the north the Riverside Business Centre which is 

a d
[...]
the impact of noise and air quality could be 

effectively mitigated through a combination of mechanical ventilation and glazing 

system. The Council’s Environmental Health Service did not object to the previous 

and current proposals but did recommend several planning conditions if planning 

permission is forthcoming.  

6.80 Full details of the ventilation and glazing system for the entire proposal are not 

currently available, so it is reasonable and necessary to secure these details by way 

of a carefully worded condition for the same reason given in the report of the original 

application and in accordance with the advice of the relevant consultee. With this 

condition imposed, the proposal could be made compliant with Policies SQ4 and 

SQ6 of the MDEDPD in terms of noise and air quality. 

6.81 The scheme, first approved in December 2018 and again in November 2019, was not 

considered to be exposed to an unacceptable risk of odour. However, the 

subsequent grant of planning permission in 2019 at no6 High Street for a change of 

Page 39



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 

Part 1 Public 

use from a shop to a hot food takeaway represents a material change in 

circumstances that now requires further consideration, particularly in relation to the 

potential impact of odour. 

6.82 The application site is close to no.6 High Street, currently occupied by a hot food 

takeaway. An Odour Risk Assessment has thus been undertaken to evaluate the 

likely impact upon the future residents of the development proposed from the 

adjacent hot food takeaway. This assessment concluded that, by virtue of the 

abatement measures required to be incorporated into the kitchen exhaust as part of 

the approval of the hot food takeaway, the occupiers of the flats proposed are 

unlikely to be exposed to unacceptable risk of odour impact. The Environmental 

Health Officer is content with the information provided in the assessment and 

recommend no planning condition conce
[...]
required to fully satisfy these policy obligations. This is a matter to which I attribute 

moderate negative weight in the overall planning balance. 

6.99 Weighed against this, the proposal would make effective use of previously developed 

land in a highly sustainable location for new homes. In the absence of a five-year 

supply of deliverable housing sites across the borough, the scheme’s contribution to 

housing delivery and the optimisation of brownfield land carry substantial weight in 

accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. The visual enhancement 

resulting from the redevelopment of a derelict site, together with the socioeconomic 

benefits associated with job creation, increased town centre footfall, and potential 

consumer expenditure, also weigh positively in favour of granting planning 

permission. A number of outstanding technical matters, for example, in relation to 

noise and flood risk could be satisfactorily mitigated through the imposition of 

appropriate planning conditions to ensure compliance with the relevant policies. 

6.100 Applying the tilted balance set out in paragraph 11(d) of the 

NPPF, I am satisfied that the benefits of the proposed development would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the identified harm arising from its failure to 

fully satisfy policy requirements relating to affordable housing, open space, and other 

contributions. On this basis, and on balance, it is recommended that planning 

permission be granted, subject to planning conditions and obligations. 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1  APPROVE subject to S106 and the following conditions: 

Heads of Terms 

Developer to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs (amount TBC). 

Page 42



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 

Part 1 Public 

Payment of a Section 106 monitoring fee of £460.00, payable upon completion of 

the Agreement. 

Off-site public open space contribution of £2,657.00, payable on commencement of 

development. 

A late-stage vi
[...]
://developerservices.southernwater.co.uk/
https://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangement
https://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangement


Area 1 Planning Committee 
 

Part 1 Public 

The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree 

in every aspect with those approved under the relevant legislation and common 

law. It is therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and 

Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on site. 

 

Further guidance for applicants, including information about how to clarify the 

highway boundary and links to application forms for vehicular crossings and other 

highway matters, may be found on Kent County Council’s website: 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/highways-

permissions-and-technical-guidance. Alternatively, KCC Highways and 

Transportation may be contacted by telephone: 03000 418181. 

 

 

6. To avoid undue disturbance to neighbours, during the demolition and construction 

phase, the hours of working (including deliveries) shall be restricted to Monday to 

Friday 07:30 hours to 18:30 hours. On Saturdays 08:00 to 13:00 hours, with no 

work on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

 

 

Contact: Josh Kwok
 

Page 48

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/highways-permissions-and-technical-guidance
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/highways-permissions-and-technical-guidance


Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Hildenborough 16 OCTOBER 2025 TM/25/00713/PA 
Hildenborough 
 
Location: 
 
 

Land North of Fir Tree Farm, Riding Lane, Hildenborough. 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Demolition of existing stables and erection of a detached dwelling (Self-
build/custom build) 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing stable building and 

the erection of a detached single storey, 3 bed dwelling. 

1.2 The proposed dwelling would be L shaped, approx. 19.5 metres in length x 8.5 

metres (at its longest depth) x 4.9 metres to its maximum height.  

1.3 Access to the dwelling would be via the existing access track from Riding Lane 

leading to the site. Within the site the existing hard standing area will be extended 

to provide two parking spaces for the dwelling adjacent to the south western corner.  

1.4 The dwelling is proposed to be sited within the north western corner of the site 

within the same footprint of the approved, but not implemented replacement stable 

building.   

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 This is a Member application which has been presented to committee in line with 

the constitution E8 - Planning applications made by Councillors and Officers and 

Council Development.  

2.2 Criterion E8.6 bullet point 4) states: 

 In the event that any objections are received to an application, it will need to 

be determined at the relevant Area Planning Committee.  

2.3 Hildenborough Parish Council has raised an objection to the proposal, if officers are 

minded to approve.  

3. The Site: 

3.1 The site is located to the east of Riding Lane and to the north of Riding Farm and 

contains a field and buildings for equestrian and ancillary storage use.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

3.2 The site lies outside of any settlement boundary within the Metropolitan Green Belt 

and Countryside., To the northwest of the site is an area of Ancient woodland. 

4. Planning History (most relevant only): 

24/01556/PA - Approved - 27 January 2025 

Demolition of existing stables and erection of replacement stables 

 

23/00346/LDE - Certifies - 20 July 2023 

Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Use of the buildings for equestrian and 

ancillary storage. 

 

5. Consultees: 

5.1 Hildenborough Parish Council:  

Has concerns regarding the planning statement, where the proposal is defined as 

being on grey belt land. However, it is felt that this is not the case. The proposed 

development would have a direct impact on the countryside, altering its character—

particularly in this predominantly agricultural area. As such, the proposal should be 

classified as being within the Green Belt.  

Furthermore, the proposal would fundamentally undermine the purpose of the 

remaining Green Belt across the plan area and is therefore in contradiction to the 

National Planning Policy Paragraph 155. It should, therefore, be considered 

inappropriate development. 

If TMBC are likely to approve this application then our objection/comments would 

stand.  

5.2 Environmental Health Protection: 

Foul drainage - It is stated as being unknown what is proposed to be used to deal 

with the foul water drainage installed for this development. 

The applicant shall provide, if non-mains drainage is to be pursued, a document 

prepared by a suitably qualified and competent person demonstrating why it is not 

practicable to connect to the public sewer together with full details of the proposed 

non-mains drainage system including size, location and maintenance regimes. A 

suitable document for the provision of this information can be found at 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/foul-drainage-assessment-form-fda1 

Informative: The report shall give due consideration to the National Planning Policy 

Guidance, Paragraph: 002 Reference ID: 34-002-20140306 in respect of Non-

Mains Sewerage and Building Regulations Approved Document H - Drainage and 

Waste Disposal. This information should be provided in the form of a report and 

must be submitted with the application for it to be registered. 

Page 52



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Proposals must be able to meet the Environment
[...]
nning policy in relation to housing delivery, this attracts substantial weight in 

favour of the proposal even acknowledging that the provision is for only one 

dwelling.  

6.105 The proposal would generate economic benefits, both short term during the 

construction phase, and during the lifetime of the development. It would create 

investment in the locality and increase spending in local shops and services. The 

NPPF advises that significant weight should be placed on the need to support 

economic growth and productivity.  

6.106 The fallback position, which sees planning permission granted for the erection of a 

stable building of comparable size is extant and therefore a material consideration 

in the assessment of harm to the openness of the Green Belt attracting significant 

weight in the planning balance. 

6.107 It has been concluded that that there would be no unacceptable impact on 

character and appearance, neighbouring properties, ecology, highway safety or 

parking provision subject to conditions and the proposal would be acceptable in 

terms of design and living conditions. However, absence of harm in relation to these 

matters is not a benefit of the scheme, but rather, weighs neutrally in the planning 

balance. 

Conclusion of Planning Balance 

6.108 Having regard to the above, in applying paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF, it is 

considered that no unacceptable impact arising from the proposal has been 

identified that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the potential benefits 

of the scheme. Therefore, the presumption in favour of development must apply in 

this case and consequently, the application is recommended for approval subject to 

conditions.  

Page 70



Area 1 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

7. Recommendation: Approved subject to S106 and conditions as follows: 

Heads and Terms S106: Monitoring HMMP  

Conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
[...]
ppeals, public inquiries and hearings 
held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/24/02011/PA - 2-12 Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 TM/25/00713/PA - Land North of Fir Tree Farm, Riding Lane, Hildenborough
	Map

	8 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 16th October, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M A J Hood (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr K Barton,  
Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr A Cope, Cllr F A Hoskins,           
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim,       
Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr K S Tunstall 

  
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Athwal. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 25/31    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Adem Mehmet declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
respect of application TM/25/00713/PA – Land North of Fir Tree Farm, 
Riding Lane, Hildenborough (Agenda Item 7) as he was the planning 
agent for this application.  In accordance with Clause E8.6 of Protocol E 
Planning Code of Good Practice, Part 5 of the Constitution, he withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of the item and took no part in the 
discussion and voting. 
  
For reasons of transparency, Councillor Kath Barton advised that she 
was a neighbour of the applicant for application TM/25/00713/PA – Land 
North of Fir Tree Farm, Riding Lane, Hildenborough (Agenda Item 7).  
This did not represent either a Disclosable Pecuniary or Other 
Significant Interest, however, Councillor Barton decided to withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item and took no part in the 
discussion and voting. 
 

AP1 25/32    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 4 September 2025 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 25/33    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
  



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 October 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION) 
 

AP1 25/34    TM/24/02011/PA - 2-12 AVEBURY AVENUE, TONBRIDGE  
 
Alteration, extension and change of use of the existing building to a 
mixed use to comprise 34 no. apartments, with associated parking and 
refurbishment of existing gym (Revision of TM/19/00287/FL). 
  
After careful consideration of the points raised by the speaker and the 
submitted details and conditions set out in the main and supplementary 
reports of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
whilst concerns were expressed in respect of the scale, height and 
massing of the proposed development and the impact on the townscape 
and visual amenity of the area, the lack of affordable housing and other 
infrastructure and service provision arising directly from the 
development, and the substandard parking provision in conflict with the 
adopted Kent County Council parking standards, Members 
acknowledged that the benefits of the proposed development would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the identified harm arising from 
its failure to fully satisfy policy requirements relating to affordable 
housing, open space, and other contributions. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor King, seconded by Councillor Hoskins, 
and the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions and reasons and informatives, 
including a section 106 agreement, as set out in both the main and the 
supplementary reports of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health. 
  
[Speaker: Ms A Knight (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in person.] 
 

AP1 25/35    TM/25/00713/PA - LAND NORTH OF FIR TREE FARM, RIDING 
LANE, HILDENBOROUGH  
 
Demolition of existing stables and erection of a detached dwelling (Self-
build/custom build). 
  
Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, with 
particular reference made to whether the proposed site should be 
classified as being within the Green Belt or previously developed land. 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 October 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

  
However, on balance, it was considered that no unacceptable impact 
arising from the proposal had been identified that would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the potential benefits of the scheme. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Rhodes, seconded by Councillor King, 
and the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions and reasons and informatives, 
including a section 106 agreement, as set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
  
[Speaker: Mrs A Pink (Applicant) addressed the Committee in person.] 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 25/36    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
It was noted that there had been no planning appeals, public inquiries or 
hearings since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

AP1 25/37    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.36 pm 
with an adjournment between 8.27 pm and 8.46 pm 

 
 


